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to collect from the actor, Shri M. G.
Ramacharadran, The reason given here is that the assessee promised to come up with a concrete scheme of payment of tax arrears which is awaited. I understand that he wants to sell a property and clear off the arrears.

Losses in Kudremukh Iron ore Company Limited

+
*1115. SHRI R.L.P. VERMA:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kudremukh Iron Ore Company Limited has suffereq huge losses and whether Government have so far been able to ascertain exact amount of loss so suffered and causes thereof;

(b) if so, full facts thereof and reasons therefor; and

(c) composition of Board of Directors of the Company who were func-
tioring in the relevant period of losses and also the present composition of the Board of Directors?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKYERJEE): (a) to (c).
The Kudremukh Iron Ore Company has not yet gone into commercial production and as such the question of any losses suffered by it does not arise, The present composition of the Board of Directors of the Company is as follows:— .

(1) Shri X. C. Khanna, Chairman-cum-Managing Director.

(2) Shri H. V, Mirchandani, Director (Technical Services).

(3) Shri K. P. Sen Gupta, Director (Finance),

(4) Shri N. Narasimha Rau, Chief Secretary, Government of Karnataka. ;
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(5) Shri S. D. Prasad,
Secretary, Deptt, of Steel.

(6) Shri R. Ganapati, Addl. Sec~
retary, Deptt. of Mines.

Special

(7) Shri Ramaswamy R, Iyer, Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser, Ministry of Steel and Mines.

(8) Shri P. Johri, Joint Secretary,.
Ministry of External Affairs.

(9) Shri A.K. Mukherjee, Joint.
Secretary, Ministry of Commerce.

(10) Shri D. K. Joint Secretary,.
Ministry of Shipping and Transport..
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“Sources say the power tif was triggered off by a recent circular from the SAIL, Chairman to Steel Plant Managing Directors and top executives that none of them should vigit the Ministry at Udyog Bhawan without prior knowledge of the Chairman.”

[N AL : You put a question.
Otherwise, 1 shall disallow this.
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MR. SPEAKER: This is too much.
You cannot even put a question, You have- taken five to seven minutes,

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir,
T wag actually confused whether the hon. Member is in a position to make a distinction between SAIL and Kudremukh Project., The circular
-which he is mentioning isabout the
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Steel Authority of India Ltd. The question is in regard to Kudremukh.
Iron Ore Project. The only thing common to these two organisations is that the same person is presiding as Chairman of these two s2parate organisations.

Sir, in regard to the insinuations against the Chairman, I would like to point out that he is one of the most competent officers. This is one of the very few projects which has been completed on time, There is no question of loss or bungling.
The major problem is that Iran is not in a position to take the iron-ore concentrates which are being manufactured in the Kudremukh Iron Ore
Project.

Therefore, the problem is entirely different. I do not understand what conclusions the hon. Member wants to draw or what he is driving at. The problem is absolutely different. We have no buyers and Iran is not in a position to take that. But, the project hag been completed on time and we are not deliberately producing the material because there is no market for that. So, where is the question of all these things coming in?

MR. SPEAKER: If you have any question to put, please do it within a minute and in a proper way, Please come out with your questions.
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MR. SPEAKE!R I do not want you to waste the time of the House. The time is up.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, the ofﬁcers have their travel schedule, It is a fact that the Chairman went to Bahrain in order to explore the possibility of selling the iron-ore concentrateg as they are going to establish a Steel Plant through the
- Direct Reduction Scheme. In regard to the circular which the hon. Mem-~
ber ig repeating 1 would like to say that there is no circular and it is absurd that any public sector organisation will instruct its officers that they cannot meet the Minister and that if they want to meet the Minister tpey require prior permission,

" SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, Kudremukh project is the pride of Karnataka and also an important organisation of the country. The hon. Minister has stated that the losses cannot be assessed because it has not started commercial production. Sir, even though the work was completed on time the production of the company cannot be marketed. due to the back out of Iran. Unfortunately, this has been pending for a long time and the entire production has not been sold out. I would like to know whether Government has got any programmme organise marketing elsewhere I would also like to know whether the pelletisation plant which has been envisaged for the utilisation of the production is under consideration? If so, when is it coming up?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, as I have already mentioned the plant was commissioned in September, 1980 ag per schedule and deliberately we did not take to commercial manufacture because there is no market. We are exploring the possibilities. The decision to set-up a pelletisation plant at Mangalore has already been taken and we are now trying to tie it up with certain parties if they can take some concentrates also because actual production of pellets will take about thirty-six to thirty-eight months.

SHRI MADHAVRAQO SCINDIA: In the Socialistic Society we endea-
vowing to set up, the public sector has a crucial role to play. Unfortunately, the public sector undertakings often called India’s topless wonders have more often than not swum-
in bottomless deficits. I do not mean to cast aspersion on Mr, Khanna in particular, But it is also true that in a majority of the cases bureaucrats have been appointed to head these concerns, We must realise that they have been trained to run an administration and not to run a concern in a commercial way. Therefore, I would like to know whethef Government is actively considering the restriction of bureaucrats to such appointments and trying to attract executiveg with brilliant records from the private sector to run these concerns and make them more meaningful and fulfil the social cause they are supposed to serve.

Secondly, Sir, in the face of Iran’s reluctance the Minister has just mentioned that a delegation had gone abroad to explore new markets for the concentrates and pellets. Have you achieved any success or received any orders in this respect?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the second part of the hon.
Member’s question ig concerned my aunswer is ‘not yet’. We have not yet been able to find a steady market but we are exploring the possibility.

As regards the first part of the question so far as this particular project is concerned it is headed by a technocrat and by and large the policy of the Government is to induct persons of competence from various walks of life.

Sale of Special Bearer Bonds

+
*1117. SHRI K. A. RAJAN:

SHR] SATYAGOPAL MISRA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total value of special Bearer Bonds sold upto the end of April, 1981 (State-wise);
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(b) whether it is a fact that the scheme has failed to attract black-money as expected by Government;
and

(c) whether Government propose to adopt strong measures for unearthing black-money as stated by the Minis~
ter in Madras on 12th April, 1981?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a)
The total sale of Special Bearer Bonds amounted to Rs. 373.05 crores upto 30th April, 1981, when the sale was suspended. This \figure is provisional as information about sale at some of the outlying centres is still awaited.
The details of sale of the Bonds State-wise are not available.

(b)~Phe proceeds reported so far cannot be considered to be insignificant especially in view of the pendency of the writ petitions in the Supreme Court which may have retarted the sale of Bonds.

(c) Yes Sir.

SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, you know that the fate of the much-anticipated and much tom-tom-
med bearer scheme has fallen flat. The hon. Minister also was very much banking on this scheme. Now, Sir, even if you stretch it beyond Rs. 373 crores, at the most, it may come to Rs. 400 crores. That is all. But the hon. Minister has been banking very much on this scheme and he was thinking that he would be able to mobilise Rs. 1,000 crores of resources by this scheme..
Unfortunately he could not mop up even Rs. 400 crores. 1 hope that by this time the hon. Finance Minister himself might have lost his illusions about. these black money holders. I hqve got two questions to ask for reply from the hon. Finance Minister. They are the following:—

1. (a) What further steps you envisage to curb black money?

